proceed. For avoidance of doubt, pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Takeovers Code, the Offers are

required to be extended to all Shares (other than those already owned or agreed to be acquired

by the Offeror and parties acting in concert with him) and the Offeror will proceed with the

Offers pursuant with the requirement under the Takeovers Code.

– 17 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this joint announcement, there are 133,400,000 Shares in issue (comprising

(i) 100,000,000 Domestic Shares; and (ii) 33,400,000 H Shares). The following table sets out

the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion and

(ii) immediately after Completion and as at the date of this joint announcement but prior to

the Offers being made, assuming there is no change in number of the issued Shares from the

date of this joint announcement up to the date of Completion but prior to the Offers being

made:

Name of Shareholder Before Completion

Immediately after
Completion and as at the date of

this joint announcement but
prior to the Offers being made

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of total issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate %
of total issued

Shares

Domestic Shares
Offeror (Note 1) 14,674,000 11.00 14,674,000 11.00
Shaanxi Maoye (Note 1) 13,335,000 10.00 13,335,000 10.00

Subtotal of the Concert Group
(excluding Ningbo Liankangcai) 28,009,000 21.00 28,009,000 21.00

Ningbo Liankangcai (Note 1) 24,012,000 18.00 24,012,000 18.00

Subtotal of the Concert Group 24,674,000 21.00 52,021,000 39.00

Shanshan (Note 2) 25,834,600 19.36 25,834,600 19.36
Ms. Zhao 12,806,400 9.60 12,806,400 9.60
Mr. Zhang 6,670,000 5.00 6,670,000 5.00
Other Domestic Shareholder 2,668,000 2.00 2,668,000 2.00

Total Domestic Shares 100,000,000 74.96 100,000,000 74.96

H Shares
H Shareholders 33,400,000 25.04 33,400,000 25.04

Total H Shares 33,400,000 25.04 33,400,000 25.04

Grand total 133,400,000 100.00 133,400,000 100.00

– 18 –

Notes:

1. Before Completion, the Offeror was interested in an aggregate of 28,009,000 Domestic Shares,
comprising (i) 14,674,000 Domestic Shares directly owned by the Offeror; and (ii) 13,335,000 Domestic
Shares beneficially owned by Shaanxi Maoye, a company ultimately and beneficially owned as to 80.00%
by the Offeror and 20.00% by Ms. Zhou YM, the spouse of the Offeror and an executive Director. After
Completion and as at the date of this joint announcement, the Offeror held 65.10% of the issued share
capital of Ningbo Liankangcai and therefore deemed to be interested in the Domestic Shares held by